
Resolution:  

    
A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE AWARD OF CONTRACT BID21002 

TO IPL, NORTH AMERICA INC. 

FOR (UP TO 3,000) 95 GALLON ROLL-OUT CONTAINERS 
 
WHEREAS, the Department of Public Works is responsible for the collection of refuse 

and recycling generated by residents and various approved entities located within the municipality; 
and 

 
WHEREAS, Eric Chaszar, the Director of Public Works, has determined there is a need 

to procure (UP TO 3,000) 95 Gallon Roll Out Containers for the routine replacement of broken 
containers; and 

 
WHEREAS, on May 17, 2021 the Township Council approved Resolution 149-5.21 

authorizing advertisement for receipt of bids for (UP TO 3,000) 95-gallon roll-out containers, 
BID21002; and  

 
WHEREAS, Nellie Sowell, witnessed the receipt of five (4) bids on June 17, 2021; and  
 
WHEREAS, the bid submitted by IPL North America Inc. (140, rue Commerciale St-

Damien-de-Buckland, QC G0O 2Y0 Canada) in the amount of $179,205.00 for UP TO 3,000 
containers with a unit price of $58.92 for year one (7/1/2021 – 6/30/2022) and a unit price of 
$60.55 for year two (7/1/2022 – 6/30/2023) was determined to be the lowest responsible bidder; 
and  
 

WHEREAS, funds in the amount of $179,205.00 are available in existing Capital 18-14 
Account C-04-55-C19-180-801; and 

 
WHEREAS, Township Attorney Ronald Gordon has reviewed the bid submitted by IPL 

North America Inc. and determined them responsive under the provisions of the Local Public 
Contracts Law (N.J.S.A. 40A:11-1 et seq.) and all other provisions of the revised statutes of the 
State of New Jersey; and 
 

WHEREAS, Eric Chaszar has also reviewed the bids and recommends award of the bid 
submitted by IPL North America Inc. 

 
NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the bid submitted by IPL North America 

Inc is hereby accepted. 
 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, on this 2nd day of August 2021 that the Township 

Council of the Township of North Brunswick does hereby authorize the Mayor to execute and the 
Township Clerk to witness contract BID21002 with IPL North America Inc to provide (UP TO 
3,000) 95 Gallon Roll-out Containers in the amount of $179,205.00 with a unit cost of $58.92 for 
year one (7/1/2021 – 6/30/2022) and a unit price of $60.55 for year two (7/1/2022 – 6/30/2023) 
with a two-year term (May 1, 2019 – April 30, 2021) with a one (1) optional 2 year extension. 



Resolution:  

 
 

CERTIFICATION 
 

I, Cavel Gallimore, Chief Financial Officer of the Township of North Brunswick, certify 
funds in the amount of $179,205.00 are available in existing Capital 18-14 Account C-04-55-C19-
180-801. Contract BID21002. 

 
 
 
_________________________   _________________________ 
Cavel Gallimore     Eric Chaszar 
Chief Financial Officer    Director of Public Works  

 
 
 

_________________________                                 __________________________ 
Justine Progebin     Ronald Gordon, Esq. 
Business Administrator    Township Attorney 
       Approved as to legal form 
 
 
RECORDED VOTE: 

COUNCIL MEMBER YES NO  ABSTAIN  NOTES 

MEHTA     

LOPEZ     

GUADAGNINO     

ANDREWS     

DAVIS     

SOCIO     

MAYOR WOMACK     
 
I do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of a Resolution passed by the Township Council 
of North Brunswick at a meeting duly held on August 2, 2021.             
 
 
 
________________________ 
Lisa Russo 
Township Clerk 



RECEIPT OF BIDS                          June 17, 2021 
 
 

Results from the receipt of bids on Thursday, June 17, 2021, at 11:00 a.m., Municipal 
Complex, 710 Hermann Road, North Brunswick, NJ. 
 

Present: Samantha Sickles, Purchasing Assistant 
  Nellie Sowell, Clerk 2 
     

Resolution #149-5.21 adopted on May 17, 2021 by the Township Council authorizing 
receipt of bids and advertised in the Home News & Tribune as according to law.  
Ms. Sowell asked for any additional bids.   
Receipt of bids is closed. 
 

 
The following receipt of bids were received: 
 

 
 
A report will be presented to the Township Council for possible awards at the next 
Township Council Meeting. 
 
 

          Lisa Russo 
                                      Municipal Clerk 

Contract BID21002 
95 Gallon Roll-Out Containers 
(up to 3,000 containers requested)  

Bond 
NO Bid Bond 

Required  
Total 

IPL North America Inc. 
140 Rue Comerciale 
St-Damien-deBuckland, QC Canada 
G0R 2Y0 

   

$179,205.00  

Otto Environmental Systems North 
America, Inc. 
12700 General Drive 
Charlotte, NC 28273 

   

$179,910.00 

Schaefer Systems International Inc. 
10021 Westlake Drive 
Charlotte, NC 28273 

   

$182,250.00 

Cascade Engineering 
3400 Innovation Court SE 
Grand Rapids, MI 49512 

   

$191,970.00 



CART COLOR EXPRESSION
WASTE, RECYCLING AND ORGANIC COLLECTION

Standard 
colors

Custom  
decoration  
options

6
4

10Optionals 
colors



Black No. 099Grey No. 447Green No. 561

Brown No. 462Blue No. 285Green No. 363

All our series can be customised  
to customers needs. Personalise  
roll-out carts with company  
or municipality colors and logo.  
Include collection instructions  
on lids with In-mold labels (IML).  
Minimum order required. 

Standard 
colors6

Six standard colors available which 

represent waste, recycling and organic 

collection seen in the market.

– Pantone Color Matching

– Post-mold graphics

– In-mold labeling (IML) on lids

– Hot stamps

Custom  
decoration  
options4



Grey No. 415 Brown No. 412Tan No. 403Blue No.296Grey No. 422

Green No. 349 Blue No. 293 Blue No. 280 Blue No. 281Green No. 335

Colors and textures shown are as accurate as printing allows.  

Actual product colors and textures are subject to variation from color chip sample. 

Optionals 
colors10

Ten optional colors available to differentiate  

carts while customizing appearance of products.

All colors available  

for all our lids and containers.

CART COLOR EXPRESSION
WASTE, RECYCLING AND ORGANIC COLLECTION



CONTACT US
ipl-plastics.com

1 800 463.0270

CERTIFICATIONS
When you choose IPL, you work with  

a recognized industry leader. IPL was 

the first plastic injection company to 

achieve ISO 9001 quality certification 

in North America. The addition of  

ISO/TS16949 certification further 

demonstrates IPL’s commitment 

to quality. These quality initiatives 

demonstrate our capabilities 

and know-how.

WARRANTY

– 10-year limited warranty

– 20-year life expectancy; designed  

for the worst weather conditions

– The most durable cart  

in North America

– Meets all American National  

Standards Institute (ANSI)  

requirements for safety and  

litter system compatibility  

(ANSI Z245.30 and Z245.60)

– Cart is 100% recyclable, Code #2


	06 -  95 GALLON CARTS AWARD - ERIC
	CERTIFICATION

	06 - SUPPORTING DOCUMENT 01
	06 - SUPPORTING DOCUMENT 02

