
Resolution : __________ 

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF NORTH BRUNSWICK 

AUTHORIZING AN AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT BID22002  

WITH IPL, NORTH AMERICA INC. 

FOR (UP TO 3,000) 95 GALLON ROLL-OUT CONTAINERS 

UNDER THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS 

 
WHEREAS, the Department of Public Works is responsible for the collection of refuse 

and recycling generated by residents and various approved entities located within the municipality; 
and 

 
WHEREAS, on May 17, 2021 the Township Council approved Resolution 149-5.21 

authorizing advertisement for receipt of bids for (UP TO 3,000) 95-gallon roll-out containers, 
BID21002; and  
 

WHEREAS, in August of 2021, pursuant to Resolution #229-8.21, the Township 
authorized a contract with IPL North America Inc. (140, rue Commerciale St-Damien-de-
Buckland, QC G0O 2Y0 Canada) to provide (UP TO 3,000) 95 Gallon Roll-out Containers in the 
amount of $179,205.00 with a unit cost of $58.92 for year one (7/1/2021 – 6/30/2022) and a unit 
price of $60.55 for year two (7/1/2022 – 6/30/2023) with a two-year term (May 1, 2019 – April 
30, 2021) with a one (1) optional 2 year extension; and 

 
WHEREAS, Steven Bloyed, Acting Director of the Department of Public Works, 

determined there is a continued need for 95 Gallon Container carts and recommends authorizing a 
two-year extension with a unit cost of $59.67/cart and no increase in the current authorization 
amount of not-to-exceed $179,205.00; and  

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, on this 30th day of May 2023 that the 

Township Council of the Township of North Brunswick does hereby authorize the Mayor to 
execute and the Township Clerk to witness an amendment to the agreement with IPL North 
America Inc. extending the contract term by two years, from July 1, 2023 – June 30, 2025, to 
provide (UP TO 3,000) 95 Gallon Roll-out Containers at a unit cost of $59.67/cart, with no increase 
in the current authorization amount of not-to-exceed $179,205.00, pursuant to contract BID21002. 

 
 
 
 
 



Resolution : __________ 

CERTIFICATION 
 

I, Cavel Gallimore, Chief Financial Officer certifies that funds in the amount remaining of the 
contract authorization of $93,783.95 are available in existing Capital 18-14 Account C-04-55-C19-
180-801. Contract # BID21002. 
 
 

 
____________________    _____________________ 
Cavel Gallimore     Steve Bloyed 
Chief Financial Officer    Acting Director of Public Works 
 
 
 
__________________                            _____________________ 
Justine Progebin     Ronald Gordon, Esq. 
Business Administrator    Township Attorney 
       Approved as to legal form 
 
RECORDED VOTE: 

COUNCIL MEMBER YES NO  ABSTAIN  NOTES 

HUTCHINSON     

GUADAGNINO     

ANDREWS     

DAVIS     

SOCIO     

MEHTA     

MAYOR WOMACK     
 
 
I hereby certify that the above Resolution was duly adopted by the Township Council of the 
Township of North Brunswick, County of Middlesex, at its meeting held on May 30, 2023. 
 
 
_____________________ 
Lisa Russo 
Township Clerk 



SSickles
Highlight




	07 - 95 GALLON CARTS - EXTEND - STEVE
	07 - SUPPORTING DOCUMENT

